ORDINANCE NO. 2000- //

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A STOP AT THE INTERSECTION OF JOHN STREET AND EASTVIEW STREET

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the Town of Fort Branch, Indiana as follows:

Section 1: Section 3 of Ordinance No. 1977-4 of the Town of Ft. Branch, Indiana, entitled "An Ordinance Regulating Traffic in The Town of Ft. Branch, Indiana And Providing A Penalty For Its Violation" is hereby amended by adding the following additional provisions:

> The intersection of John Street with Eastview Street within the Town of Ft. Branch, Indiana, is hereby designated as stop intersections for vehicles traveling East and West on John Street and South on Eastview Street. Drivers of vehicles traveling on John Street shall first come to a complete stop at the intersection of Eastview Street before continuing on John Street or before entering onto Eastview Street and shall not proceed into said intersection until they have first yielded the right-of-way to the driver of any other vehicle traveling on John Street or Eastview Street. Drivers of vehicles traveling **on** South on Eastview Street shall first come to a complete stop at the intersection of John Street before entering onto John and shall not proceed into said intersection until they have first yielded the right-of-way to the driver of any other vehicle traveling on John Street. The intersection shall be posted with stop signs in accordance with the law.

Section 2: All other provisions of Ordinance No. 1977-4 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication as by law required.

Page two

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Council of the Town of Ft. Branch, Indiana, this 12^{+1} day of July, 2000.

COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF FORT BRANCH, INDIANA

Donald J. Gries DONALD J. GRIES, President

BRETT A. LEMMONS, Member

CURTIS D. ELAM, SR., Member

ATTEST:

.

CONNIE OSBORNE, Clerk-Treasurer